
 
 

 

Wendy Walters 
Prif Weithredwr, 
Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP 

 
 

 
 

MONDAY, 13 JANUARY 2020 
 
 

TO: THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER FOR PUBLIC 
PROTECTION  
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 
PUBLIC PROTECTION WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, 
CARMARTHEN, AT 10.00 AM, ON FRIDAY, 17TH JANUARY, 
2020 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED 
ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA. 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

 PLEASE RECYCLE 
Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059 

E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Ref: AD016-001 

 

Document Pack



 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.   

2. TO SIGN AS CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF 
THE MEETING HELD ON 26TH JULY, 2019.  

3 - 4 

3. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT.  5 - 40 

 
 
 
Note:- The  press and public are not be entitled to attend the meeting. The decision record 
will be published normally within 3 working days. 



 
 

 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR  
PUBLIC PROTECTION 

 
26 JULY 2019 

 
PRESENT: Councillor: P.M. Hughes (Executive Board Member). 
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
R. Edmunds, Consumer and Business Affairs Manager; 
J. Power, Senior Licensing Officer; 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Regeneration Meeting Room, County Hall, Carmarthen: 10:00am - 11:00am 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

2. SAFEGUARDING TRAINING FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE 
DUAL DRIVERS 
 
The Executive Board Member considered a report which provided information with 
regard to a Safeguarding Training video which would serve as an informative and 
more cost effective method of training for Licensed Taxi drivers and Passenger 
Assistants. 
 
The report explained that the Licensing Section had been providing Safeguarding 
training sessions for Licensed Taxi Drivers in Carmarthenshire since July 2017. 
The training sessions were a joint initiative between Carmarthenshire County 
Council and Dyfed Powys Police which was tailored specifically for taxi drivers 
about safeguarding including Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) and how taxi drivers 
could also play an important role.  The training aimed to help taxi drivers recognise 
potential issues, and provide them the confidence and contact details in order to 
make a referral. 
 
It was reported that there were currently 144 Licensed Taxi Drivers and 250 
Passenger Assistants in Carmarthenshire who had not attended the safeguarding 
training sessions, and that this figure would increase as new applications were 
received.  Furthermore, it was reported that UK Government and Welsh 
Government are discussing introducing mandatory safeguarding training for all taxi 
drivers; it is highly likely that this training will become compulsory for taxi drivers 
and could cost the driver between £30 and £50.  
 
The Executive Board Member noted that in agreement with the joint initiative a 
Safeguarding Training Video had been produced as a training method to be 
delivered to all Taxi Drivers and Passenger assistants.  The video would be shown 
in the Dyfed Powys Police Force Area, namely Carmarthenshire County Council, 
Ceredigion County Council, Pembrokeshire County Council and Powys County 
Council.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 

 
It was emphasised that the cost of producing the video was covered by the funds 
raised under the Proceeds of Crime Act (POCA) by Carmarthenshire.  The video 
was deemed to be a better method of delivering safeguarding training as it would 
withdraw the requirement for Taxi Drivers and Passenger Assistants to attend 
training session in person.   
 
The Executive Board Member noted that the new method of training would provide 
a cost effective method of delivery as appl
[...]
uarding video to be presented to a future full Council meeting. 
 

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON THE 13TH MAY 2019 
 
RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on 13th May, 2019 be 
signed as a correct record. 
__________________________    __________________ 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER    DATE 
 

Page 4



 

 AILGYLCHWCH OS GWELWCH YN DDA  - PLEASE RECYCLE  

 

 

17/01/2020 
 

Executive Board Member: Portfolio: 

Cllr. PHILIP HUGHES PUBLIC PROTECTION 

 
 

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED: 

1. To review the covert surveillance activity undertaken by the authority 

in 2019 

 

2. To review the corporate procedure on the conduct of such 

surveillance and approve changes for 2020. 

 

 

REASONS:  

Guidance recommends elected members maintain an overview of the use of covert 
surveillance by the authority and annually review the policy and procedures governing those 
activities 
 

Directorate 

CHIEF EXECUTIVES 

Name of Head of Service 

LINDA REES JONES 

Designation 

 

HEAD OF ADMINISTRATION & 

LAW 

Tel No. 

01267 224012 

E Mail Address: 

LRJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Declaration of Personal Interest (if any):None 
 

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any):N/A 
 

DECISION MADE: 
 

 

 

 

Signed:  
___________________________________________________________________ 

                                                                   EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 AILGYLCHWCH OS GWELWCH YN DDA  - PLEASE RECYCLE  

 

 

Recommendation of Officer 
adopted 

YES / NO 
 

Recommendation of the Officer 

was adopted subject to the 

amendment(s) and reason(s) 

specified: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Reason(s) why the Officer’s 

recommendation was not 

adopted: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 6



 

 AILGYLCHWCH OS GWELWCH YN DDA  - PLEASE RECYCLE  

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISION MEETING FOR  

PUBLIC PROTECTION  
 

17/01/2020 

 

                                                                REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 

 
 

Directed Surveillance 
 
During 2019 no authorisations have been issued under this Act for the conduct of directed 
surveillance 
 
Covert human Intelligence Sources 
 
No authorisations have been issued for the use of Covert Human Intelligence Sources during 
2019. 
 
Interception of Communications Data 

 
No authorisations have been issued by the authority for the interception of communications 
data during 2019. 
 
Unauthorised Covert Surveillance 
There have been no reports of unauthorised surveillance during 2019 
 
Statistical Returns 
 
Annual returns reflecting the above have been provided to the Office of the Surveillance 
Commissioner and the Interception of Communications Commissioner when requested 
 
Investigatory Powers Commissioner (IPC) Inspection 
 
During the year the authority was the subject of an inspection by the IPC, which reviewed the 
authority’s policies, procedures and records. A copy of the letter from the Commissioner 
confirming the outcome of the inspection is annexed to this report. In relation to the points 
raised in the Commissioner’s letter; 

1. The Council’s procedure document has been amended in accordance with the 
suggestions made and is attached for approval. 

2. Dip sampling of internet usage has been undertaken for the period October to 
December 2019. No evidence of unauthorised directed surveillance was revealed. 

3. Arrangements are in the process of being made to hold the ‘table-top’ exercises 
suggested. 

4. In addition a register of RIPA queries was established on 30/09/19 and since then a 
total of 7 queries have been received regarding use of covert surveillance powers and 
in each case advice given which has avoided the need for covert surveillance to be 
undertaken. 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? NO 

 

Page 7



 

 AILGYLCHWCH O
[...]
ual Investigating Officers and Authorising Officers should familiarise 

themselves with this procedure document, the Codes of Practice issued by the 

Home Office, and such Guidance as is issued by the OSC from time to time. 

 

7. Deciding when an authorisation is required is a question of judgement. 

However, if an investigating officer is in any doubt, he/she should 

immediately seek legal advice. As a basic rule however, it is always safer to 

seek the appropriate authorisation. 
 

8. The Senior Officer within the Council with strategic responsibility for covert 

surveillance issues is Linda Rees-Jones, Head of Administration & Law 

 

9. The ‘Gate-keeping’ Officer, with responsibility for vetting all covert 

surveillance applications and maintaining the Central Register is Robert 

Edgecombe, Legal Services Manager.  

Page 11



 

10. The elected member responsible for reviewing the authority’s use of covert 

surveillance is Councillor Phillip Hughes. 

 

 

 

 

SECTION 2 - BENEFITS OF OBTAINING AUTHORISATION UNDER RIPA 
 

 

1. Where an authorisation is not obtained, there is a risk that any evidence 

obtained as a result could be ruled as inadmissible in subsequent legal 

proceedings.  

 

2. Furthermore, unauthorised covert surveillance activity is more likely to result 

in a breach of an individual’s human rights, leading to a compensation claim 

against the Council. 

 

 

 

 

 

SECTION 3 - DIRECTED SURVEILLANCE 

 

1. Directed Surveillance includes; 

 

 The monitoring, observing or listening to persons, their movements, their 

conversations or their other activities or communication. 

 

 The recording of anything so monitored observed or listened to in the course 

of surveillance. 

 

 The surveillance by or with the assistance of a surveillance device. 

 

 

2. Directed Surveillance does NOT occur where covert recording of suspected 

noise nuisance takes place and the recording device is calibrated to record only 


[...]
that your staff 
are cognisant of their responsibilities to remain compliant with the Act. 
   
I hope that you find the inspection findings to be helpful and constructive. Generally, I am concerned at the 
reduction in the use of investigatory powers across England, Scotland, Wales and Northern Ireland and there 
may be greater scope for considering the use of authorised investigative activity. It goes without saying that 
these are operational decisions that are entirely for your Council, but IPCO is a resource to assist in the lawful 
use of these powers.  
  
My Office is available to you should you have any queries following the inspection, or at any point in the future. 
Contact details are provided at the foot of this letter.  
 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 

 
The Rt. Hon. Lord Justice Fulford  

The Investigatory Powers Commissioner 

Page 40


	Agenda
	2 TO SIGN AS CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26TH JULY, 2019.
	3 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT.
	RIPA policy version 13
	RIPA policy version 13 appendix 2
	RIPA policy version 13 appendix 3
	20190927-Desktop inspection response - Carmarthenshire County Council




Minutes of the meeting

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR PUBLIC
PROTECTION

FRIDAY, 17 January 2020

PRESENT: Councillor: P.M. Hughes (Executive Board Member).

The following officers were in attendance:
R. Edgecombe, Legal Services Manager
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer

Democratic Services Committee Room, County Hall, Carmarthen:10.00 am - 10.40 am

1.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of personal interest.

DECISION RECORD - 26TH JULY, 2019

RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on 26" July, 2019 be
signed as a correct record.

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT

The Executive Board Member considered a report which provided an overview of
the use of covert surveillance activity undertaken by the Authority in 2019 along
with the written procedures for the conduct of covert surveillance by staff and for
the use of such surveillance.

The report included information in relation to the following:

Directed Surveillance;

Covert human Intelligence Sources;

Interception of Communications Data,

Unauthorised Covert Surveillance;

Statistical Returns;

Investigatory Powers Commissioner (IPC) Inspection.

The Executive Board Member noted that no authorisations had been issued under
this Act during 2019 for the conduct of directed surveillance, covert human
intelligence sources and interception of communications data.

RESOLVED that:

3.1 the covert surveillance activity undertaken by the authority in 2019 be
noted;

3.2 the amendments to the corporate procedure on the conduct of such
surveillance be approved for 2020.

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DATE

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
oreer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o =2 YOUR couNciLdoitonline
“ty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



